
Preface

The present volume contains the papers emerged from the second Brainstorming Week
on Membrane Computing (BWMC), held in Sevilla, from February 2 to February 7, 2004,
in the organization of the Research Group on Natural Computing from the Department
of Computer Science and Artificial Intelligence of Sevilla University. The first edition of
BWMC was organized at the beginning of February 2003 in Rovira i Virgili University,
Tarragona.

Similarly to the first edition, the meeting was conceived as a period of active inter-
action, exchange of ideas, problems, research topics, and – mainly – joint work. The
emphasis was not on conference-like presentations (although most of the participants had
short and provocative presentations in the mornings of the first three days), but on working
together, on cooperation. The formulation used one year ago was “one week scholarship”
in a specified place, for people active in membrane computing, and this was valid also this
year.

The interaction among participants was really high, with a large number of new
ideas, new research topics, new results – papers included – appearing during the meet-
ing. Rather important and significant is the fact that several new authors became visible
during the brainstorming and new teams of authors were formed in this framework. It
deserves to be emphasized that the interaction was enhanced by adequately using the in-
ternet communication before the meeting (several open problems were circulated, through
the already well-known web page in Milano, http://psystems.disco.unimib.it,
and/or through the recently created membrane computing forum page, in Sevilla, at
http://www.gcn.us.es/foro).

The papers included in the present volume, some of them started before, the others
started during the meeting, were collected in the form available at a short time after the
brainstorming; several of them are still in a preliminary form. The idea is that the volume
is a working instrument, part of the interaction started during the stay of authors in
Sevilla, meant to make possible a further interaction, this time having a written support.
After continuing the related research and after a further polishing, a selection of these
papers will be considered for publication in a special issues of an international journal
(after the 2003 BWMC, a special issue of Natural Computing – volume 2, number 3 from
2003 – and a special issue of New Generation Computing were edited with a selection of
papers initially collected in a technical report of Rovira i Virgili University); other papers
will be submitted to other journals or to one of the many conferences where membrane
computing lies in the scope. The reader interested in the final version of these papers is
advised to check the current bibliography in the Milano web page.

The second edition of the BWMC was a definite success, a step forward in comparison
with the Tarragona edition at least in the number of participants and the number of
papers. One year ago, the meeting was considered as an experimental one; now, after
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confirming its efficiency and usefulness, the plan is to have it organized every year (the
time and place will be announced in due time through the above mentioned web pages).

The list of participants is given below, with the aim of facilitating the further commu-
nication among the authors of the papers, as well as the comments from other participants:

1. Artiom Alhazov, Chişinău, Moldova, and Tarragona, Spain,
artiome.alhazov@estudiants.urv.es,

2. Ioan I. Ardelean, Bucharest, Romania, ioan.ardelean@ibiol.ro,

3. Delia Balbont́ın-Noval, Sevilla, Spain, Delia.Balbontin@cs.us.es,

4. Francesco Bernardini, Sheffield, England, F.Bernardini@dcs.shef.ac.uk,

5. Daniela Besozzi, Milano, Italy, besozzi@dico.unimi.it,

6. Juan Castellanos, Madrid, Spain, jcastellanos@fi.upm.es,

7. Matteo Cavaliere, Tarragona, Spain, matteo.cavaliere@estudiants.urv.es,

8. Rodica Ceterchi, Bucharest, Romania, rceterchi@gawab.com,

9. Gabriel Ciobanu, Iaşi, Romania, gabriel@iit.tuiasi.ro,

10. Andrés Cordón-Franco, Sevilla, Spain, Andres.Cordon@cs.us.es,

11. Daniel Dı́az-Pernil, Sevilla, Spain, pernilsuarez@yahoo.com,

12. Federico Fontana, Verona, Italy, fontana@sci.univr.it,

13. Pedro Fortet-Roura, Sevilla, Spain, fortet@us.es,

14. Giuditta Franco, Verona, Italy, franco@sci.univr.it,

15. Rudolf Freund, Vienna, Austria, rudi@emcc.at,

16. Pierluigi Frisco, Leiden, The Netherlands, pier@liacs.nl,

17. Marian Gheorghe, Sheffield, England, M.Gheorghe@dcs.shef.ac.uk,

18. Carmen Graciani-Dı́az, Sevilla, Spain, Carmen.Graciani@cs.us.es,

19. Miguel Angel Gutiérrez-Naranjo, Sevilla, Spain,
Miguel-Angel.Gutierrez@cs.us.es,

20. Tseren-Onolt Ishdorj, Tarragona, Spain,
tserenonolt.ishdorj@estudiants.urv.es,

21. Alica Kelemenova, Opava, Czech Republic, Alica.Kelemenova@fpf.slu.cz,

22. Angel Nepomuceno-Fernández, Sevilla, Spain, nepomuce@us.es,

23. Isabel A. Nepomuceno-Chamorro, Sevilla, Spain, isabelnepomuc@yahoo.es,

24. Juan Antonio Nepomuceno-Chamorro, Sevilla, Spain,
janepochamorro@yahoo.es,

25. Marion Oswald, Vienna, Austria, marion@emcc.at,

26. Linqiang Pan, Wuhan, R.P. China, and Tarragona, Spain, lp@correu.urv.es,

27. Gheorghe Păun, Bucharest, Romania, and Sevilla, Spain, gpaun@us.es,

28. Mario J. Pérez-Jiménez, Sevilla, Spain, Mario.Perez@cs.us.es,

29. Agust́ın Riscos-Núñez, Sevilla, Spain, Agustin.Riscos-Nunez@cs.us.es,

30. Alfonso Rodŕıguez-Patón, Madrid, Spain, arpaton@fi.upm.es,

31. Vladimir Rogozhin, Chişinău, Moldova, rv@math.md,
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32. Francisco José Romero-Campero, Sevilla, Spain, acornarf@mixmail.com,

33. Alvaro Romero-Jiménez, Sevilla, Spain, Alvaro.Romero@cs.us.es,

34. Fernando Sancho-Caparrini, Sevilla, Spain, Fernando.Sancho@cs.us.es,

35. Dragoş Sburlan, Constanţa, Romania, and Tarragona, Spain,
dsburlan@yahoo.com,

36. José-Maŕıa Sempere, Valencia, Spain, jsempere@dsic.upv.es,

37. Fernando Soler-Toscano, Sevilla, Spain, fsoler@us.es,

38. Claudio Zandron, Milano, Italy, zandron@disco.unimib.it.

As mentioned above, the meeting was organized by the Research Group on Natural
Computing from Sevilla University (http://www.gcn.us.es)– and all the members of
this group were involved in the work. Many participants have used funds from the CE
MolCoNet Project IST-2001-32008. It is also gratefully acknowledged the support of the
project TIC2002–04220–C03–01 of the Ministerio de Ciencia y Technologia of Spain, of
the Acción Coordinada IMUS 2003, of the Research Group PAI TIC 193 of the Junta de
Andalucia, and of the Department of Computer Science and Artificial Intelligence from
Sevilla University.

Gheorghe Păun
Mario J. Pérez-Jiménez
(Sevilla, March 1, 2004)
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